

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

MARK W. KILLIAN, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*Appeal From a Decision of the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona, No. 00-CV-00287  
Honorable Earl H. Carroll, District Judge*

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

---

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
TIMOTHY D. KELLER  
CLINT BOLICK  
111 West Monroe Street  
Suite 1107  
Phoenix, Arizona 85003  
(602) 324-5440 Telephone  
(602) 324-5441 Facsimile

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
RICHARD D. KOMER  
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 955-1300 Telephone  
(202) 955-1329 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Intervenor Defendants-Appellees  
Arizona School Choice Trust, Glenn Dennard and Luis Moscoso*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    PLAINTIFFS LACK TAXPAYER STANDING BECAUSE THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT HELD THAT A CITIZEN’S DECISION TO DONATE MONEY TO A SCHOLARSHIP TUITION ORGANIZATION IS NOT AN APPROPRIATION OF STATE INCOME TAX REVENUE .....	7
II.   ARIZONA’S DOCTRINE OF VIRTUAL REPRESENTATION IN TAXPAYER ACTIONS BARS PLAINTIFFS FROM FILING A COLLATERAL ATTACK IN FEDERAL COURT BECAUSE THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT HAS REJECTED THEIR CLAIM .....	10
III.  ARIZONA’S SCHOLARSHIP TUITION TAX CREDIT IS A FACIALLY NEUTRAL, INDIRECT EDUCATIONAL AID PROGRAM BASED ON TRUE PRIVATE CHOICE AND THUS IS NOT READILY SUBJECT TO AN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CHALLENGE .....	14
A.   The Arizona Tuition Scholarship Tax Credit is designed to advance a valid secular purpose. ....	16
B.   A broad class of individuals may claim the Scholarship Tuition Tax Credit. ....	18

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Scholarship Tuition Tax Credit is based on true private choice.....	19
D. The Scholarship Tuition Tax Credit is part of a much larger and general undertaking to provide educational choice to Arizona’s school children. ....	24
E. As a facially neutral law based on true private choice, the Scholarship Tuition Tax Credit does not have the primary effect of either advancing or inhibiting religion. ....	26
IV. CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
DECLARATION OF SERVICE	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 222-23 (1997) .....	14
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	9
<i>Broderbund/Learning Co. Sec. Litig. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991).....	5, 7, 29
<i>Champlin v. Sargeant</i> , 192 Ariz. 371, 965 P.2d 763 (Ariz. 1998) .....	24
<i>Comm. for Public Ed. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	16, 17
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	29
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	7, 10
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. State of Arizona</i> , 123 Ariz. 219, 599 P.2d 175 (Ariz. 1979) .....	5, 10, 11, 12, 29
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 741 F.2d 1169 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 193 Ariz. 273, 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999) <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 921 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Luhrs v. City of Phoenix</i> , 33 Ariz. 156, 262 P. 1002 (Ariz. 1928) .....	11

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Martin v. Whiting</i> , 65 Ariz. 391, 181 P.2d 819 (Ariz. 1947).....	11
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	5, 10, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	6, 20
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reimers v. State of Oregon</i> , 863 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Stuart v. Winslow Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Ariz. 375, 414 P.2d 976 (Ariz. 1966) .....	11
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 668 (1970) .....	24
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	18
<i>Winn v. Killian</i> , 307 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-181 (1998).....	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-816.01(A) (1995) .....	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-1181 to -1185 (2000).....	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1089(E) (2005).....	18-19, 23

	<b>Pages</b>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1089(G)(3) (2005).....	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1089.01 (2003).....	25

**Other Authorities**

<a href="http://www.asct.org/about.htm">http://www.asct.org/about.htm</a> (last visited Aug. 11, 2005) .....	4
<a href="http://www.xcp.org/www/missionphilo.html">http://www.xcp.org/www/missionphilo.html</a> (last visited Aug. 19, 2005) .....	2
Charter Summary Report, <a href="http://www.asbcs.state.az.us/asbsc/Charter%20Summary.asp">http://www.asbcs.state.az.us/asbsc/ Charter Summary.asp</a> (last visited July 29, 2005) .....	25
Tim Keller, <i>The Ultimate Winn-Win Scenario</i> , <a href="http://www.ij.org/publications/liberty/2005/14_3_05_d.html">http://www.ij.org/ publications/liberty/2005/14_3_05_d.html</a> (last visited Aug. 19, 2005) .....	2, 3
